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Proposal:  To install air source heating unit at the rear of the house, extend the 
rear porch 
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Technical Documents: n/a 
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Corporate Priority: Decision type: Wards: 

Growth Regulatory Lincrest 
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Recommendation (s) to the decision maker (s) 

Application is approved conditionally 
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S20/1591 Rectory Cottage, 42 High Street, Ropsley, NG33 4BE 



 

 
 

 

1 Description of Site 
 

1.1 The site is situated across (east) the village green of Ropsley.  To the north side is an 

open access with a drive to the rear garden and to the south side are featured steps and 

grey shingle with a timber pedestrian gate to the rear. The frontage of the site has a 1.5m 

stone wall that continues up the sides of the property. The front garden is raised and has 

two mature trees and is mainly lawn. The detached stone cottage is two storeys in height 

at the centre with a feature stone plaque displaying ‘1846’ and has a slate roof. The front 

elevation has two parts of the elevation stepped back, with UPVC windows and a timber 

door to the side elevation. 

 

1.2 The rear elevation has a dilapidated timber flat roofed porch and the stone elevation 

outbuilding is under renovation.  The rear garden is a traditional cottage garden and has 

differing levels with boundary treatments of 2m stone walling and timber fencing. 

1.3 The dwelling looks out over the village green with views to St Peter’s Church. The site is 

situated within Ropsley Conservation Area. 

 

2 Description of Proposal 
 

2.1 The proposal is to install air source heating unit on the rear elevation of the house, the 

approximate measurements of the casing will be height 1500cm, depth 94cm and width 

33cm.   

 

2.2 The timber flat roofed rear porch will be extended and the construction materials will 

match the existing host dwelling.  The approximate dimensions the porch will be extended 

by the of length 1.5m and width 1.8m. 

 

3 Relevant History 
 

3.1 None relevant to the application. Recent applications for works to trees have related to 

pruning to the front elevation trees and felling and replacement of two trees to the rear 

only.  

 

4 Policy Considerations 
 

4.1 SKDC Local Plan 2011 - 2036 

Policy DE1 - Promoting Good Quality Design 

Policy SD1 - The Principles of Sustainable Development in South Kesteven 

Policy EN6 - The Historic Environment 

 

4.2 National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) 

Section 12 - Achieving well-designed places 

Section 16 - Conserving and enhancing the historic environment 

Section 9 – Promoting Sustainable Transport 

 

 



 

 
 

5 Representations Received 
 

5.1 SKDC Historic Buildings Advisor 

5.1.1 I am in receipt of details to the above proposal which involves (a) the installation of an air 

source heating unit to be sited externally at ground floor level to the right of the projecting 

gable to the principal street facing elevation to the house, and (b) the erection of an 

extension to the existing porch which adjoins the rear elevation to the house.  

I would advise that the heating unit will be exposed to street view (the house is in a 
prominent elevated position) and will by its very nature will be intrusive in impact on the 
character and appearance of the building and the traditional street scene in the vicinity. 
Concealing it behind a trellis as suggested will not, in my opinion, likely be permanently 
effective or adequate. I would advise that the unit, if required, should be re-sited to the 
rear of the house and hidden from public view. 

 

5.1.2 The proposed porch extension will not be open to public view but I would advise that, not 

least for the avoidance of doubt, drawings of it should be submitted if permission for its 

erection is required. 

 

5.2 Lincolnshire County Council Highways 

5.2.1 Does not wish to restrict the grant of permission. 

 

5.3 Ropsley Parish Council 

5.3.1 No comments to date. Any comments will be reported. 

 

6 Representations as a result of publicity 
 

6.1 This application has been advertised in accordance with the Council's Statement of 

Community Involvement and no letters of representation have been received. 

 

7 Evaluation 
 

7.1 Principle of Development 

 

7.1.1 The proposal relates to the installation of an air source heating unit at the rear of the 

house and an extension to the rear porch. This proposal is considered to be acceptable in 

principle and in accordance with Policy SD1 (Presumption in Favour of Sustainable 

Development) of the adopted Local Plan subject to assessment against site specific 

criteria. These include the impact of the proposal on the character or appearance of the 

area, impact on the residential amenities of neighbouring occupiers, and impact on 

highway safety, which are discussed in turn as follows. 

 

7.1.2 Policy DE1 (Promoting Good Quality Design) of the adopted Local Plan states (amongst 

other criteria) that to ensure high quality design is achieved throughout the District, all 

development proposals will be expected to make a positive contribution to local 

distinctiveness vernacular and character of the area. Proposals should reinforce local 

identity and not have an adverse impact on the streetscene, settlement pattern or the 

landscape / townscape character of the surrounding area. Proposals should be of an 

appropriate scale, density, massing, height and material, given the context of the area.  



 

 
 

Part 12 of the NPPF (Achieving well-designed places) states that good design is a key 

aspect of sustainable development and new development should be visually attractive as 

a result of good architecture and appropriate landscaping. 

 

7.1.3 The Local Planning Authority is required to ensure that special regard to preserving the 

Listed Buildings and their settings in relation to Section 66 of the Planning (Listed 

Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 (the 'Act'). No harm should be caused with 

the historical assets and their surroundings requiring to be preserved or enhanced.  

 

7.1.4 The Local Planning Authority is required to ensure that with respect to any buildings or 

other land in a conservation area, special attention shall be paid to the desirability of 

preserving or enhancing the character or appearance of that area, through the Planning 

(Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 at Section 72. 

 

7.1.5 Furthermore, the importance of considering the impact of development on the significance 

of designated heritage assets is expressed in the National Planning Policy Framework 

(NPPF). The NPPF advises that development and alterations to designated assets and 

their settings can cause harm. These policies ensure the protection and enhancement of 

the historic buildings and environments. Proposals that preserve those elements of the 

setting that make a positive contribution to or better reveal the significance should be 

treated favourably.  

 

7.1.6 The application proposes to install an air source heating unit at the rear of the house and 

extend the rear porch.  The heating unit will be on the rear elevation and will provide an 

additional heat source to the host dwelling.  The proposal will provide amenity to the host 

dwelling and will be situated on the rear elevation.  The application has been amended to 

move the air source heating unit as within the original submission it was placed on the 

front elevation.   

 

7.2 Impact on the character and appearance of the Conservation Area 

 

7.2.1 The Local Planning Authority is required to ensure that special regard to preserving the 

Listed Buildings and their settings in relation to Section 66 of the Planning (Listed 

Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 (the 'Act'). No harm should be caused with 

the historical assets and their surroundings requiring to be preserved or enhanced.  

 

7.2.2 Furthermore, the importance of considering the impact of development on the significance 

of designated heritage assets is expressed in the National Planning Policy Framework 

(NPPF). The NPPF advises that development and alterations to designated assets and 

their settings can cause harm. These policies ensure the protection and enhancement of 

the historic buildings and environments. Proposals that preserve those elements of the 

setting that make a positive contribution to or better reveal the significance should be 

treated favourably.  

 

 

 

 



 

 
 

7.2.3 Policy EN6 (The Historic Environment) states amongst other criteria that the Council will 

seek to protect and enhance heritage assets and their settings, in keeping with the policies 

in the National Planning Policy Framework. Proposals will be expected to take into 

account the Conservation Area Appraisals, where these have been adopted by the 

Council. 

 

7.2.4 The Council’s Conservation Officer initially raised concerns with regards to the siting of the 

air source heat pump to the front of the dwelling. Positioned here the proposed unit would 

be highly visible within the street scene and the Ropsley Conservation Area, with the 

dwelling prominently located raised above the highway and across from an area of public 

open space. 

 

7.2.5 The applicant has subsequently moved the air source heat pump to the rear of the 

dwelling. The proposed heat pump will therefore not be visible in the street scene or from 

any views within the Conservation Area. This also applies to the proposed extension to the 

existing rear porch, with no visibility to the existing porch and matching materials to be 

used.  

 

7.2.6 Taking the above into account, it is considered that, by virtue of the design, scale and 

materials to be used, the proposal would preserve and enhance the character and 

appearance of the Ropsley Conservation Area in accordance with the NPPF Section 16, 

and Policies EN6 and DE1 of the Local Plan. 

 

7.3 Impact on the neighbours' residential amenities 

 

7.3.1 Policy DE1 (Promoting Good Quality Design) of the adopted Local Plan states (amongst 

other criteria) that all development proposals will be expected to ensure there is no 

adverse impact on the amenity of neighbouring users in terms of noise, light pollution, loss 

of privacy and loss of light and provide sufficient private amenity space, suitable to the 

type and amount of development proposed.  Paragraph 127 of the NPPF states that 

developments should create places that are safe, inclusive and accessible and which 

promote health and well-being, with a high standard of amenity for existing and future 

users; and where crime and disorder, and the fear of crime, do not undermine the quality 

of life or community cohesion and resilience. 

 

7.3.2 The application proposes to install air source heating unit on the rear elevation of the 

house and extend the rear porch to the existing dwelling. The unit will be situated on the 

rear elevation.  The proposed extension of the existing rear porch is considered to be a 

minimal change to the existing porch, and at single storey in height.  The proposal will 

have no impact on the surrounding neighbouring properties. 

 

7.3.3 Taking into account the nature of the proposal, small scale, and adequate separation 

distances, it is considered that there would be no unacceptable adverse impact on the 

residential amenities of the occupiers of adjacent properties in accordance with the NPPF 

Section 12, and Policy DE1 of the Local Plan. 

 

 

 



 

 
 

7.4 Trees 

 

7.4.1 TP65, a group TPO, is sited to the rear of the dwelling and continues towards the Rectory 

to the rear (east).  

 

7.4.2 This TPO does incorporate part of the rear garden of the host dwelling, however the TPO 

does not come up to the rear elevation of the dwelling. The proposal, for a small extension 

to the existing porch and siting of an air source heat pump to the rear elevation is not 

considered to impact on these protected trees. The proposal is therefore considered to be 

in compliance with Local Plan Policy EN2. 

 

8 Crime and Disorder 
 

8.1 It is considered that the proposal would not result in any significant crime and disorder 

implications. 

 

9 Human Rights Implications 
 

9.1 Articles 6 (Rights to fair decision making) and Article 8 (Right to private family life and 

home) of the Human Rights Act have been taken into account in making this 

recommendation.  

 

9.2 It is considered that no relevant Article of that act will be breached. 

 

10 Conclusion 
 

10.1 Taking the above into account, it is considered that the proposal would preserve and 

enhance the character and appearance of the host dwelling and Ropsley Conservation 

Area in accordance with the NPPF Sections 9, 12,16, and Policies EN6, SD1, DE1 of the 

adopted South Kesteven Local Plan. 

 

RECOMMENDATION: that the development is Approved subject to the following 

conditions 

 

Time Limit for Commencement 

 

1 The works hereby consented shall be commenced before the expiration of three 

years from the date of this consent.  

 

Reason: In order to ensure that the works are commenced in a timely manner, as set 

out in Sections 18 and 74 of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) 

Act 1990 (as amended). 

 

Approved Plans 

 

2 The works hereby consented shall be carried out in accordance with the following list 

of approved plans:  

   



 

 
 

1. Existing Floor Plans - received 22 September 2020 

2. Amended Ground Floor Plans - received 6 November 2020 

3. Site Location Plan - received 28 September 2020 

     

Reason: To define the permission and for the avoidance of doubt. 

 

During Building Works 

 

3 Before any part of the development hereby permitted is occupied/brought into use, 

the external elevations shall have been completed using only the materials stated in 

the planning application forms and Samsung Specifications received 22 September 

2020 unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 

         

Reason: To ensure a satisfactory appearance to the development and in accordance 

with Policy DE1 of the adopted South Kesteven Local Plan. 

 

Standard Note(s) to Applicant: 

 

1 In reaching the decision the Council has worked with the applicant in a positive and 

proactive manner by determining the application without undue delay. As such it is 

considered that the decision is in accordance with paras 38 of the National Planning 

Policy Framework. 

 

 

 

 

Financial Implications reviewed by: Not applicable 

 

Legal Implications reviewed by: Not applicable 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 
 

Site Location Plan 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 
 

Floorplans 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 
 

 

Air Source Heat Pump 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


